

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR., individually and
as trustee, and MELVIN L. PHILLIPS, SR. /
ORCHARD PARTY TRUST,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 5:17-cv-1035 (GTS/ATB)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO STRIKE SECTION C OF PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF**

Eric N. Whitney
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836 8000
eric.whitney@arnoldporter.com

*Attorneys for Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. and
Melvin L. Phillips, Sr. / Orchard Party Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Plaintiff Failed to Address Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses in its Opening Brief	2
II. Plaintiff Was Obligated to Address Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses in its Opening Brief, to Demonstrate Entitlement to Relief, and Cannot Now Correct that Mistake	3
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Burroughs v. County of Nassau</i> , 2014 WL 2587580, (E.D.N.Y. Jun. 9, 2014).....	5, 8
<i>Dell Mktg. L.P. v. InCompass IT, Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 648, 652-53 (W.D. Tex. 2011)	6
<i>Ditullio v. Village of Massena</i> , 81 F. Supp. 2d 397, 408-09 (N.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4
<i>Dukes v. City of Albany</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 387, 395-96 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	2
<i>Hussein v. Oshkosh Motor Truck Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 348, 360 (7th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Jaquish v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144161, n.2 (N.D.N.Y. Sep. 6, 2017)	3, 4
<i>L.C. Eldridge Sales Co. v. Azen Mfg. PTE, Ltd.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196631 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 10, 2012)	7
<i>Murphy v. Vill. of Hoffman Estates</i> , 1999 WL 160305, (N.D. Ill. Mar. 17, 1999), aff’d, 234 F.3d 1273 (7th Cir. 2000).....	3, 5
<i>Performance Contr., Inc. v. Rapid Response Constr., Inc.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 422, 425 (D.D.C. 2010)	5
<i>Rowley v. City of New York</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22241 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 30, 2005)	2, 6, 7
<i>Stearman v. Comm’r</i> , 426 F.3d 533, 536 n.6 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Tellabs Operations, Inc. v. Fujitsu, Ltd.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 374, 379 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	4
<i>Wolters Kluwer Financial Servs. v. Scivantage</i> , 2007 WL 1098714, (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12, 2007).....	2

Statutes and Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(f) 1, 2
